## RESOLUTION #6 of 2012

## RESOLUTION TO ADOPT TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSHIVE PLAN For February 14, 2012 Delhi Town Board Action

WHEREAS, the Town Board has before it the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN dated November 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the development of this TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN was funded by a Catskill Watershed Corporation Local Technical Assistance Program grant; and

WHEREAS, the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN was developed by the Town & Village of Delhi Joint Comprehensive Plan Committee together with the consultant, River Street Planning and Development; and

WHEREAS, the Town & Village of Delhi Joint Comprehensive Plan Committee mailed a survey to all Town and Village residents to elicit public input; and

WHEREAS, public workshops and stakeholder meetings were held by the Town & Village of Delhi Joint Comprehensive Plan Committee on November 17<sup>th</sup>, 2010, March 24<sup>th</sup>, 2011, May 18<sup>th</sup>, 2011, and September 22, 2011 to receive public input on the formation of the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2011 the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN was referred by the Town Board to the Delaware County Planning Board under Section 239m of the General Municipal Law; and

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Planning Board approved the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN during its February 1, 2012 regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, a Joint Public Hearing was held on the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN at the Delhi Town Hall on February 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board, as the designated lead agency, conducted an environmental review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act and issued a negative declaration on the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board does hereby receive, place on file, and ADOPT the TOWN & VILLAGE OF DELHI JOINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN referred to above.

On a motion by:	Rodney Decker
Seconded by:	_Michele_DeFreece

ROLL CALL:	YES	NO
Peter Bracci	X_	
James Bracci	X	
Michele DeFreece	X	
W. Alan Perkins	X	
Rodney B. Decker	X	
ADOPTED.	February 1	14 2012